
1999 USA SHOOTING NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS
Tom Lowe Shooting Grounds - Atlanta, GA

MEN'S TRAP
June 14 - 16

CHAMPION MATT DEPUYDT 310
2nd Place JOSH LAKATOS 308
3rd Place SHAWN DULOHERY 308

Senior 1 JAMES CLAWSON 271
Senior 2 JACK HORNER 248

High AA STEVE PULS 284
2nd AA DOMINIC GRAZIOLI 283
3rd AA CHRIS KIERNAN 283

High A JOHN VOLIVA 272
2nd A JAMES CLAWSON 271

High B JEROME GRUENEMEIER 267
2nd B BRYAN MARSHALL 257
3rd B SETH INMAN 253

High C EAMAN FURPHY 266
2nd C MAXEY BRANTLEY 258
3rd C GUY AVEDISIAN 258

High D GAROLD ELLEDGE 257
2nd D JAMES BEARDSLEE 238
3rd D JEFF GALIMORE 232

High E MIKE DUPRE 254
2nd E JOSH McLEOD 252
3rd E SHIU-LUN WANG 230

POS COMP LAST FIRST CAT CL 1st 2nd 3rd TOTAL SO FINAL SO TOTAL
1 128 DEPUYDT MATT AA 94 96 95 285 1 25 310
2 483 LAKATOS JOSH AA 94 96 93 283 1 25 10 308
3 140 DULOHERY SHAWN AA 93 95 96 284 1 24 9 308
4 348 PULS STEVE AA 94 94 96 284 1 24 3 308
5 250 KIERNAN CHRIS AA 98 96 89 283 1 25 0 308
6 188 GRAZIOLI DOMINIC AA 93 97 93 283 1 20 303
7 20 BADE LANCE AA 94 97 92 283 0 283
8 6 ALCORIZA DAVID AA 92 94 91 277
9 206 HERMAN MICHAEL AA 91 90 95 276

10 443 VOLIVA JOHN E. U A 92 90 90 272
11 213 HOLGUIN JEFF AA 93 91 88 272



POS COMP LAST FIRST CAT CL 1st 2nd 3rd TOTAL SO FINAL SO TOTAL
12 88 CLAWSON JAMES M. S1 A 92 87 92 271
13 244 KEEVER WILLIAM AA 90 92 88 270
14 370 RUCHONG MATT R. A 88 90 92 270
15 85 CHURCH JEFF  A 90 89 91 270
16 60 BRANTLEY MICHAEL AA 87 89 92 268
17 191 HADDEN RYAN J1 AA 87 86 95 268
18 189 GRUENEMEIER JEROME W. B 90 89 88 267
19 147 ELLER GLENN J1 AA 89 91 87 267
20 484 FURPHY EAMON C 84 90 92 266
21 396 SENTER DAVID AA 88 87 90 265
22 417 TAGTMEYER BRETT J1 AA 91 88 84 263
23 39 BEAVERS SCOTT A 81 86 93 260
24 59 BRANTLEY MAXEY C 85 86 87 258
25 17 AVEDISIAN GUY C 84 87 87 258
26 485 ZUSPAN BILLY AA 79 91 88 258
27 146 ELLEDGE GAROLD W S1 D 88 85 84 257
28 280 MARSHALL BRYAN J2 B 85 87 85 257
29 272 LINN JOHN AA 90 81 85 256
30 329 PARAMORE FRED W., II C 87 81 87 255
31 143 DUPRE MIKE S. S1 E 82 88 84 254
32 394 SEHLI MOSTAFA AA 85 84 84 253
33 227 INMAN SETH J1 B 86 81 86 253
34 291 MCLEOD JOSH J1 E 83 86 83 252
35 110 D'ELIA PHIL AA 83 85 84 252
36 425 THROCKMORTON AARON J1 B 83 85 84 252
37 226 JACKSON TONY AA 85 83 83 251
38 363 ROBB ELSON L. S1 B 85 82 84 251
39 321 ONDOV CHUCK R. B 81 89 81 251
40 216 HOPP JERRY A. C 80 88 82 250
41 151 ENOMOTO BENTON K. J C 82 85 83 250
42 218 HORNER JACK S2 B 82 85 81 248
43 71 BURSON JONATHAN J1 C 80 84 81 245
44 201 HATMAN BOBBY R. B 80 84 79 243
45 473 WOLFINGTON JOHN F. C 84 74 84 242
46 4 AGEE JAMES J1 B 86 78 78 242
47 288 MCDUFFEE JIM C. J2 C 75 82 81 238
48 35 BEARDSLEE JAMES   J2 D 79 80 79 238
49 168 GALIMORE JEFF O. J2 D 76 70 86 232
50 447 WANG SHIU-LUN S1 E 79 76 75 230
51 228 INMAN WALTER E. S2 D 73 81 75 229
52 450 WARREN MARK   J1 AA 69 81 78 228
53 43 BERNHARDT RONNIE J1 D 75 78 75 228
54 457 WERTH PETER S2 C 72 81 73 226
55 298 MEYER JAMES M. S2 E 80 69 76 225
56 327 OWEN ZACK J2 D 72 70 81 223
57 259 KOCH  RONNEY R. S2 C 74 76 72 222
58 136 DOYLE, II SHON O. J2 D 72 75 74 221
59 95 COSTELLO DANIEL J2 E 68 72 77 217



POS COMP LAST FIRST CAT CL 1st 2nd 3rd TOTAL SO FINAL SO TOTAL
60 113 DAUENHAUER SETH J1 E 72 68 75 215
61 478 WORK SAMUEL C. S1 E 82 62 67 211
62 164 FRAZIER BARRY L. S1 D 77 63 70 210
63 19 BABER THOMAS S1 C 69 70 70 209
64 342 PLAUNT JAMES R. S1 E 52 67 76 195
65 402 SISSOKO ERIC J. J2 D 64 60 64 188
66 369 ROUX TRE' E 60 69 59 188
67 310 MYERS DOUGLAS J2 A 56 56 69 181
68 486 WILSON TED D 82 74 0 156

1999 USA SHOOTING NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS
Tom Lowe Shooting Grounds - Atlanta, GA

WOMEN'S TRAP
June 14 - 16

CHAMPION CINDY GENTRY 286
2nd Place CAROLYN KOCH-PARAMORE 282
3rd Place DEENA MINYARD 278

High AA THERESA DEWITT 255
2nd AA JOETTA DEMENT 252

High C DENISE MORRISON 257
2nd C LACY HOLTZ 253

High E AMANDA DORMAN 227

POS COMP LAST FIRST CAT CL 1st 2nd 3rd TOTAL FINAL TOTAL
1 173 GENTRY CINDY B. A 89 87 90 266 20 286
2 260 KOCH-PARAMORE CAROLYN K. C 89 86 88 263 19 282
3 301 MINYARD DEENA AA 86 89 81 256 22 278
4 307 MORRISON DENISE F. C 83 87 87 257 20 277
5 215 HOLTZ LACY M. J2 C 86 82 85 253 21 274
6 129 DEWITT THERESA AA 86 87 82 255 17 272
7 126 DEMENT JOETTA R. AA 87 80 85 252
8 289 MCFADDEN TONIA AA 87 81 80 248
9 132 DORMAN AMANDA J2 E 81 71 75 227

10 273 LOPER COLLYN J3 E 62 78 79 219
11 170 GARRIGUS JACKIE E 65 72 61 198
12 207 HILKER ALISA J2 D 61 59 63 183
13 347 PULS KATHLEE D 56 64 63 183



1999 USA SHOOTING NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS
Tom Lowe Shooting Grounds - Atlanta, GA

MEN'S SKEET
June 21 - 23

CHAMPION SHAWN DULOHERY 314
2nd Place MICHAEL PERESTSKY 311
3rd Place BRIAN OSBORN 307

Senior 1 MARK KIDDIE 256
Senior 2 FERNANDO BAYO JR 260
High Collegiate BRIAN OSBORN 282

High AA MARK WEEKS 282
2nd AA SCOTT SCHROEDER 281
3rd AA TODD GRAVES 281

High A CHARLES SOUTER 280
2nd A RANDY SOTOWA 279
3rd A ALLEN TREADWELL 274

High B JUSTIN WILLIFORD 271
2nd B TODD COBLE 265
3rd B JOSEPH JOHNSON 262

High C WILLIAM SMITH 251
2nd C PAYTON DAVIS 245

High D KENT VAIL 259
2nd D ALAN WHELESS 247

POS COMP LAST FIRST CAT CLASS DAY1 DAY2 DAY3 TOTAL FINAL SO TOTAL
1 140 DULOHERY SHAWN AA 96 96 97 289 25 314
2 335 PERESETSKY MICHAEL AA 94 94 99 287 24 311
3 324 OSBORN BRIAN R. U AA 90 94 98 282 25 307
4 452 WEEKS MARK L. AA 93 95 94 282 24 2 306
5 385 SCHROEDER SCOTT AA 94 95 92 281 25 1 306
6 185 GRAVES TODD AA 95 95 91 281 24 305
7 2 ROY WILLIAM AA 95 95 90 280
8 409 SOUTER CHARLES O. A 92 96 92 280
9 408 SOTOWA RANDY J1 A 97 90 92 279
10 67 BUFFA JOSEPH D. AA 91 94 93 278
11 311 NAATJES ANTHONY AA 91 90 93 274
12 427 TREADWELL ALLEN J1 A 91 93 90 274
13 65 BRUNELLE DALE AA 87 91 94 272
14 275 VAUGHN JAY U AA 91 88 92 271
15 469 WILLIFORD JUSTIN F. U B 91 87 93 271
16 501 WASHMON DUKE J1,U AA 93 89 88 270
17 90 COBLE TODD M. J1 B 89 87 89 265



18 233 JOHNSON JOSEPH J1 B 83 88 91 262
19 199 HART CLAY L. J2 AA 90 88 84 262
20 32 BAYO FERNANDO, JR S2 A 85 90 85 260
21 442 VAIL KENT J3 E 85 87 87 259
22 97 KIDDIE MARK S1 A 83 87 86 256
23 196 HARE HAL M. S1 B 84 92 80 256
24 440 URIBE PAUL W. U,J1 B 89 91 76 256
25 406 SMITH WILLIAM L. S1 C 79 78 94 251
26 255 KISHIYAMA THEODORE A 86 78 86 250
27 460 WHELESS ALAN J2 D 87 81 79 247
28 123 DEAUMAN BRAD J2 A 86 85 76 247
29 120 DAVIS PAYTON J2 C 84 81 80 245
30 139 DUGAN DON A 78 80 86 244
31 83 WEESE KEN A 86 74 84 244
32 431 TUKAKOSI H. JOE J2 D 78 78 84 240
33 256 KNECHT ADAM J2 B 85 75 78 238
34 313 NEELY ROBERT S2 B 81 78 78 237
35 40 BEERY MICHAEL B. S1 B 72 83 81 236
36 419 TARANTINI NICOLO J3 D 74 79 79 232
37 421 THAXTON JUSTIN J1 C 79 75 78 232
38 424 THOMPSON TERRY C 76 75 77 228
39 174 GENTRY ROBERT W. J2 C 73 77 72 222
40 502 ANDERSON GERALD AA 76 67 77 220
41 158 FONG KEN N. C 73 72 71 216
42 374 SANCHEZ ANGELO S2 E 71 72 72 215

1999 USA SHOOTING NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS
Tom Lowe Shooting Grounds - Atlanta, GA

JUNIOR MEN'S SKEET
June 21 - 23

CHAMPION RANDY SOTOWA 279
2nd Place ALLEN TREADWELL 274
3rd Place DUKE WASHMON 270

High J2 CLAY HART

POS COMP LAST FIRST CAT CLASS DAY1 DAY2 DAY3 TOTAL
1 408 SOTOWA RANDY J1 A 97 90 92 279
2 427 TREADWELL ALLEN J1 A 91 93 90 274
3 501 WASHMON DUKE J1,U AA 93 89 88 270
4 90 COBLE TODD M. J1 B 89 87 89 265
5 233 JOHNSON JOSEPH J1 B 83 88 91 262
6 199 HART CLAY L. J2 AA 90 88 84 262
7 442 VAIL KENT J3 E 85 87 87 259
8 440 URIBE PAUL W. U,J1 B 89 91 76 256
9 460 WHELESS ALAN J2 D 87 81 79 247
10 123 DEAUMAN BRAD J2 A 86 85 76 247
11 120 DAVIS PAYTON J2 C 84 81 80 245
12 431 TUKAKOSI H. JOE J2 D 78 78 84 240
13 256 KNECHT ADAM J2 B 85 75 78 238
14 419 TARANTINI NICOLO J3 D 74 79 79 232
15 421 THAXTON JUSTIN J1 C 79 75 78 232
16 174 GENTRY ROBERT W. J2 C 73 77 72 222



1999 USA SHOOTING NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS
Tom Lowe Shooting Grounds - Atlanta, GA

WOMEN'S SKEET
June 21 - 23

CHAMPION LAURYN OGILVIE 299
2nd Place CONNIE SCHILLLER-MALDONADO 290
3rd Place CINDY SHENBERGER 286

High AA SHARI LEGATE 262
2nd AA TERRY BANKEY 259

High B MARTHA DUFFY 258
2nd B LINDA FERRENCE 238

High E KATIE ALLMAND 224

POS COMP LAST FIRST CAT CLASS DAY1 DAY2 DAY3 TOTAL FINAL SO TOTAL
1 320 OGILVIE LAURYN A. J1 AA 92 91 91 274 25 299
2 384 SCHILLER-MALDONADO CONNIE A 89 92 86 267 23 290
3 398 SHENBERGER CINDY W B 92 83 90 265 21 286
4 269 LEGATE SHARI AA 89 85 88 262 23 285
5 138 DUFFY MARTHA W,S1 B 88 87 83 258 20 5 278
6 22 BANKEY TERRY A 89 88 82 259 19 4 278
7 359 RHODE KIMBERLY S. AA 79 84 87 250
8 153 FERRENCE LINDA M. U B 73 79 86 238
9 221 HUFF ANN W. C 73 77 85 235
10 9 ALLMAND KATIE J2 E 69 71 84 224
11 101 CROZIER LEIGH ANN J3 E 73 74 73 220
12 386 SCHROEDER PATRICIA D 77 69 71 217
13 468 WILLIAMS MINKA W E 68 67 63 198

1999 USA SHOOTING NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS
Tom Lowe Shooting Grounds - Atlanta, GA

JUNIOR WOMEN'S SKEET
June 21 - 23

CHAMPION LAURYN OGILVIE 274
2nd Place KATIE ALLMAND 224
3rd Place LEIGH ANN CROZIER 220

POS COMP LAST FIRST CAT CLASS DAY1 DAY2 DAY3 TOTAL
1 320 OGILVIE LAURYN A. J1 AA 92 91 91 274
2 9 ALLMAND KATIE J2 E 69 71 84 224
3 101 CROZIER LEIGH ANN J3 E 73 74 73 220



1999 USA SHOOTING NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS
Tom Lowe Shooting Grounds - Atlanta, GA

MEN'S DOUBLE TRAP
June 18 + 19

CHAMPION GLENN ELLER 322
2nd Place CHUCK REDDING 316
3rd Place LANCE BADE 314

Senior 2 DAVID HUMBLE 233

High AA CHRIS KIERNAN 269
2nd AA JEFF HOLGUIN 267
3rd AA DAVID ALCORIZA 263

High A MATT RUCHONG 263

High B JAMES CLAWSON 246

High C JEFF MOYER 233
2nd C JEROME GRUENEMEIER 228

High D RONNIE BERNHART 217

High E JIM McDUFFEE 215

POS COMP LAST FIRST CAT CL 1st 2nd TOTAL SO FINAL SO TOTAL
1 147 ELLER GLENN J1 AA 138 137 275 47 322
2 354 REDDING CHUCK AA 136 137 273 43 316
3 20 BADE LANCE AA 136 135 271 43 4 314
4 250 KIERNAN CHRIS AA 140 129 269 45 3 314
5 213 HOLGUIN JEFF AA 130 137 267 45 312
6 370 RUCHONG MATT R. A 131 132 263 7 48 311
7 6 ALCORIZA DAVID AA 134 129 263 6
8 151 ENOMOTO BENTON K. J1,U A 131 129 260
9 188 GRAZIOLI DOMINIC AA 130 129 259
10 348 PULS STEVE AA 132 124 256
11 443 VOLIVA JOHN E. U A 128 127 255
12 88 CLAWSON JAMES M. S1 B 123 123 246
13 206 HERMAN MICHAEL AA 123 122 245
14 191 HADDEN RYAN J1 AA 118 126 244
15 128 DEPUYDT MATT AA 130 114 244
16 417 TAGTMEYER BRETT J1 AA 125 118 243
17 60 BRANTLEY MICHAEL AA 121 122 243
18 445 WALLACE MATT J2 B 115 126 241



19 226 JACKSON TONY AA 121 120 241
20 244 KEEVER WILLIAM AA 120 120 240
21 110 D'ELIA PHIL AA 119 119 238
22 396 SENTER DAVID AA 117 120 237
23 308 MOYER JEFF A. C 112 121 233
24 223 HUMBLE DAVID S2 A 113 120 233
25 4 AGEE JAMES M. J1 B 119 111 230
26 189 GRUENEMEIER JEROME W. C 114 114 228
27 143 DUPRE MIKE S. S1 C 115 110 225
28 321 ONDOV CHUCK R. B 106 117 223
29 485 ZUSPAN BILLY AA 112 111 223
30 280 MARSHALL BRYAN  J2 C 103 114 217
31 298 MEYER JAMES M. S2 C 109 108 217
32 43 BERNHART RONNIE J1 D 104 113 217
33 329 PARAMORE FRED W., II D 103 112 215
34 288 McDUFFEE JIM J2 E 99 116 215
35 73 CALLAHAN PATRICK A. D 98 114 212
36 227 INMAN SETH J1 C 114 93 207
37 259 KOCH  RONNEY R. S2 E 75 81 156
38 327 OWEN ZACK J2 E 79 75 154

1999 USA SHOOTING NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS
Tom Lowe Shooting Grounds - Atlanta, GA

JUNIOR MEN'S DOUBLE TRAP
June 18 + 19

CHAMPION GLENN ELLER 275
2nd Place BENTON ENOMOTO 260
3rd Place RYAN HADDEN 244

HIGH J2 MATT WALLACE 241

POS COMP LAST FIRST CAT CL 1st 2nd TOTAL
1 147 ELLER GLENN J1 AA 138 137 275
2 151 ENOMOTO BENTON K. J1,U A 131 129 260
3 191 HADDEN RYAN J1 AA 118 126 244
4 417 TAGTMEYER BRETT J1 AA 125 118 243
5 445 WALLACE MATT J2 B 115 126 241
6 4 AGEE JAMES M. J1 B 119 111 230
7 280 MARSHALL BRYAN  J2 C 103 114 217
8 43 BERNHART RONNIE J1 D 104 113 217
9 288 McDUFFEE JIM J2 E 99 116 215
10 227 INMAN SETH J1 C 114 93 207
11 327 OWEN ZACK J2 E 79 75 154



1999 USA SHOOTING NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS
Tom Lowe Shooting Grounds - Atlanta, GA

WOMEN'S DOUBLE TRAP
June 18 + 19

CHAMPION THERESA DEWITT 302
2nd Place KIMBERLY RHODE 298
3rd Place JOETTA DEMENT 262

High AA DEENA MINYARD 219
2nd AA ELIZABETH SCHAD 214

High C LACY HOLTZ 227

POS COMP LAST FIRST CAT CL 1st 2nd TOTAL SO FINAL SO TOTAL
1 129 DEWITT THERESA AA 126 135 261 41 302
2 359 RHODE KIMBERLY S. AA 126 128 254 44 298
3 126 DEMENT JOETTA R. AA 105 125 230 32 262
4 215 HOLTZ LACY M. J2 C 110 117 227 33 5 260
5 301 MINYARD DEENA AA 111 108 219 41 4 260
6 382 SCHAD ELIZABETH AA 106 108 214 2 37 251
7 289 MCFADDEN TONIA AA 107 107 214 1
8 211 HOGAN KYNDRA J1 C 106 106 212
9 260 KOCH-PARAMORE CAROLYN K. E 96 96 192
10 347 PULS KATHLEE E 78 77 155

1999 USA SHOOTING NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS
Tom Lowe Shooting Grounds - Atlanta, GA

JUNIOR WOMEN'S DOUBLE TRAP
June 18 + 19

CHAMPION LACY HOLTZ 227
2nd Place KYNDRA HOGAN 212

POS COMP LAST FIRST CAT CL 1st 2nd TOTAL
1 215 HOLTZ LACY M. J2 C 110 117 227
2 211 HOGAN KYNDRA J1 C 106 106 212


